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ICOH 2015-2018 TRIENNIUM 

MIDTERM SCIENTIFIC COMMITTEE REPORT

MIDTERM REPORT
Covering June 2015-November 2016
Note:  We are using an identical format for the SC Midterm and Final Reports.  Each covers a specified timeframe.  The SC Midterm Report covers June 2015-November 2016. Please return it no later than November 1, 2016  to:  

Vice President Marilyn Fingerhut mfingerhut@cdc.gov and 

Secretary General Sergio Iavicoli   s.iavicoli@inail.it

The SC Midterm Report will be maintained in your Scientific Committee “Reports and Events” on the ICOH Scientific Committee Virtual Office at http://www.icohweb.org/site/member-corner-scientific-committees-virtual-office.asp  .   

________________________________________________________________________________ 
Submitted by Scientific Committee: Occupational Health in the Chemical Industry: MEDICHEM__
                                                   Date:  November 1, 2016____________________________________

Chair:
 Dr. Murray Coombs




From year: 2013
Email address: MWCoombs@dow.com 
Secretary:
Dr. Kenneth Mundt



From year: 2016
Email address: kmundt@ramboll.com 
SC Website URL:  http://www.medichem.org
Other SC Means of Communications:  Periodic e-mail distributions to MEDICHEM Membership, e.g., meeting notices, elections, etc.; MEDICHEM Newsletter: http://www.medichem.org/newsletter/default.asp
Focus and aim of Scientific Committee:  Occupational and environmental health in the production and use of chemicals.

MEDICHEM's prime objective is international co-operation in addressing occupational and environmental health issues related to the production and use of chemicals, especially those that are of universal concern and therefore most effectively resolved through a globally co-ordinated approach.  MEDICHEM's underlying objective is to contribute to the prevention of adverse effects on employees, customers and the general public, arising from the production and use of chemicals. MEDICHEM is apolitical and concerns itself with the scientific and technological aspects of protecting and enhancing occupational health, rather than the formulation of national regulations or company policies.  MEDICHEM recognizes each country's right to make its own decisions, and believes that the exchange of scientifically sound research and information contributes to science-based regulation and rational legislation that protects and promotes worker occupational health.
How Does MEDICHEM Achieve its Objectives?

MEDICHEM promotes the exchange of information and ideas between all those concerned with occupational and environmental health associated with the production and use of chemicals worldwide. MEDICHEM has held annual congresses since 1972. The program and proceedings of these congresses typically are published in a peer reviewed scientific journal, or at least published on-line on the MEDICHEM website.  Periodic MEDICHEM newsletters convey recent information on relevant occupational and environmental health developments around the world. The membership database with the names of approximately 200 experts (about one-third are also ICOH Members) from 42 countries includes details of each member's special expertise, thus facilitating networking and international communication on particular subjects.


PART I – ACTIVITIES: Business meetings, Conferences, Seminars and Workshops

        Midterm Report: June 2015-November 2016 (report due November 31, 2016)
Please note collaborations with other SCs, WHO, ILO and NGOs. 

1) Business meeting:
Venue:  MEDICHEM Mini-Board Meeting – Basel, Switzerland
Date: October 1-2, 2015
Number of attendees:  4 Members and 1 Guest
Date report sent to VP Marilyn Fingerhut (Please use Business Report form in SC Virtual Office at http://www.icohweb.org): unknown
2) Business meeting:
Venue:  MEDICHEM Board and National Representatives Meeting – Basel, Switzerland
Date:     August 31, 2016
Number of attendees:  18 members (combined outgoing and incoming)
Date report sent to VP Marilyn Fingerhut (Please use Business Report form in SC Virtual Office at http://www.icohweb.org/): pending
Conferences, Seminars, Workshops, Courses, etc during the Triennium 2015-2018: (please fill in the tables)

	(1) Name of the event:
	SCOT/MEDICHEM Joint Symposium: Occupational Toxicology and Chemical Risk Assessment
The XIV International Congress of Toxicology (IUTOX) in conjunction with the X Mexican Congress of Toxicology


	Type of event (please check):
	Conference
	Seminar
	Workshop
	Course
	Other

	
	
	X
	
	
	

	Date:


	Wednesday, October 05

3:30 PM – 5:30 PM

	Venue:


	Merida, Mexico

	Organizers:


	Congress Organizing Committee and the Mexican Society of Toxicology of Toxicology



	Co-organizers and Collaborators: Please identify and describe roles.


	Symposium organized by Dr. Maurizio Manno (Italy), representing SCOT, and Dr. Maren Beth-Huebner (Germany), representing MEDICHEM.  

Dr. Arnulfo Albores (Mexico) served as local host.

Drs. Manno, Albores, and Kenneth A. Mundt (USA) co-chaired the Symposium

	Number of 

participants:
	Approximately 60

	Publication or provision of CD/DVD proceedings:
	

	Book of abstracts:


	http://ict-mexico2016.org/pdf/ICT-2016.pdf 

	Book of selected proceedings:
	

	Special issue of peer

 reviewed journals:
	

	Assessment of success:


	Reasonable start with strong ongoing interest in further collaboration between these two ICOH SC’s.


	(2) Name of the event:
	MEDICHEM 2016 Annual Congress– Risk Assessment at the Workplace: Concepts for Emerging Issues

	Type of event (please check):
	Conference
	Seminar
	Workshop
	Course
	Other

	
	X
	
	
	
	

	Date:


	August 31 – September 2, 2016

	Venue:


	Basel Switzerland

	Organizers:


	Chairman of the Congress and local organizer: Dr. Martin Kuster, Novartis (Switzerland)

For MEDICHEM:

Former Secretary General Dr. Maren Beth-Hübner (Germany)

	Co-organizers and Collaborators: Please identify and describe roles.

	Organizers Switzerland Ltd.

Obere Egg 2

CH-4312 Magden
Professional meeting planners/managers

	Number of 

participants:
	Approximately 80

	Publication or provision of CD/DVD proceedings:
	Program and copies of presentations are available on the MEDICHEM website.

	Book of abstracts:


	A printed booklet containing the program and abstracts were made available to meeting participants.  Abstracts are also available on the MEDICHEM website.

	Book of selected proceedings:
	

	Special issue of peer

 reviewed journals:
	

	Assessment of success:


	Highly successful meeting that re-invigorated Membership.  This was an especially critical meeting given the unfortunate need to cancel two previous Annual Congresses (to have been held in Morocco and Istanbul, respectively) due to political unrest.


PART II Midterm Report:   SC Products and Collaborations June 2015-November 2016




 Publications, Guidelines*,  Position Papers*, etc  








Publications, Proceedings, Guidelines*, Position Papers*, etc.  Provide title, authors, full citation.  SCs are encouraged to produce ICOH Guidelines* and Position Papers*.   *Guidelines and Position Papers must be approved by the ICOH SC Vice Presidents, Secretary General and President.
Cooperation with other Scientific Committees: (If cooperation in a Conference not listed above, provide title, dates, location and name and role of each SC.  Provide relevant details of other collaborations with SCs.)
See above:  MEDICHEM collaborated with SCOT in co-hosting a symposium at the International Congress of Toxicology (IUTOX) / Mexican Congress of Toxicology meetings in Merida, Mexico.
Participation and support to WHO – ILO meetings and or publications: (If cooperation in a Conference not listed above, provide title, dates, location and role of each.  Provide relevant details of other collaborations with WHO and/or ILO.)
Cooperation with non-ICOH organizations: (If cooperation in a Conference not listed above, provide title, dates, location and name and role of each participating organization.  Provide relevant details of collaborations other than conferences.)
Any other points of relevance:

MEDICHEM Scholarships:  MEDICHEM provides financial support to promising young scientists from around the world as well as established professionals requiring financial support to present papers at MEDICHEM Congresses. Principal selection criteria: Scientific merits of the proposed scientific presentation.
2016 Recipients (44th Annual Congress, Basel, Switzerland):

Dr. Marilize Burger, South Africa

Dr. Wenceslao A. Kiat, Philippines 

Professor Dr. Elpida-Niki Emmanouil-Nikoloussi, Greece and Cyprus

PART III Midterm Report: SC PLANS for second half of Triennium: December 2016-May 2018

Planned business meetings, conferences, seminars:  (provide title, location, date if possible)

· Executive Committee Meeting, Vienna, Austria, March 23-24, 2017
· MEDICHEM Board Meeting, Vienna, Austria, September 14, 2017
· 45th International MEDICHEM Congress, Vienna, Austria, September 14-16, 2017

· Executive Committee Meeting, location to be determined, spring 2018
· 46th International MEDICHEM Congress in conjunction with ICOH 2018, Dublin, Ireland.
Planned collaborative Activities with other ICOH Scientific Committees: (Provide Conference title, dates, location and name and role of each SC.  Provide relevant details of other collaborations with SCs.)
· 46th International MEDICHEM Congress in conjunction with ICOH 2018, Dublin, Ireland
Planned collaborative Activities with other (Non-ICOH) Organizations:  (Provide Conference title, dates, location and name and role of the SC and each participating organization.  Provide relevant details of collaborations other than conferences.)
Planned Publications, Position papers, etc.:  (Provide title, authors, timeframe, publication, if known)
Planned Scientific Contributions to ICOH 2018:  (Be specific: List title of special scientific sessions, speakers, abstract reviewers, business meeting, etc.)
Any other points of relevance:

 

PART IV – Assessment of Success of SC and Impact on Global Occupational Health


We want to understand and share widely the value and impact of the work of the Scientific Committees on improving global occupational health.  Please look back into the past and provide an assessment.

MEDICHEM has overcome the setback of having to cancel (for reasons of political instability in the proposed Congress venue countries) with a strong 2016 meeting held in Basel, Switzerland, August 31-September 2, 2016.  A new MEDICHEM Board was elected by the Membership prior to the Congress, and has reinvigorated the organization.  Approximately 20 new members have joined MEDICHEM this year, including professionals from three countries previously not represented.  The web-based Membership Network created over the past year or two provides an immediate resource to colleagues around the world through which members can locate colleagues with background and expertise in specific areas relevant – and often unique to – workplaces where chemicals are produced and used.
________________________________________________________________________________

Midterm Report:  Please assess the success of the SC and its influence in improving global occupational health as a result of the work prior to the current Triennium.   Give examples where possible.
MEDICHEM traditionally has been most active in Europe; however, efforts launched by the Board more than five years ago have expanded the reach of the SC to many new countries. This provides the platform and momentum for becoming a truly global SC.
 

PART V – Evaluation of this Midterm Report form.

________________________________________________________________________________

_________ This form is acceptable

___X_____ This form should be changed.  Please recommend changes.

Converting this Word document to a user-friendly Adobe form could simplify the process of completing it and improve the ability to extract information and prepare summaries (whether shared with SCs or kept for ICOH management purposes).
 

PART VI – List of Members of Scientific Committee or attach list 
(provide full name and email address)

Executive Committee of the Board

Chairman:

Dr. William Murray Coombs - 
Dow Chemical
Cnr Sloane and Main Street

Bryanston

2021 Johannesburg (SOUTH AFRICA)

Tel.: +27 11 5753924 or +27 836539859

Fax: +27 11 5763924
mwcoombs@dow.com 
Secretary: 

Dr. Kenneth A. Mundt
Ramboll

28 Amity Street, Suite 2A, Amherst, MA (USA)
Tel.: 1-413-835-4360

Mobile: 1-413-885-1345
kmundt@ramboll.com
Treasurer: 

Dr. Steffen Hitzeroth
Procter & Gamble Service Gmbh
Sulzbacher Str. 40
65824 Schwalbach Am Taunus (GERMANY)
Tel.: +49 6196 89 5444
Fax: +49 6196 89 2 5444
hitzeroth.s@pg.com  

Additional ICOH Members from the MEDICHEM Membership
Dr. Maren Beth-Hubner -- maren.beth-huebner@bgrci.de 

Dr. Abed bin Onn - abo47@yahoo.com 

Prof. Dr. Elpida-Niki Emmanouil-Nikoloussi - e.nikoloussi@euc.ac.cy
Prof Dr. Tee Lamont Guidotti - tee.guidotti@gmail.com
Dr. Martin Hogan - martin@ehacorporate.ie
Dr. Jorge Alberto Morales-Camino - morales.ja@pg.com
Dr. Shrinivas Shanbhag - shrinivas.shanbhag@ril.com
Dr. Salman Akhtur - Salman.Akhtur@unilever.com 

Anna Alekseeva - alekseeva.as@pg.com 

Dr. Elizabeth Barba Ortega
ebarba2312@yahoo.com 

Dr. Denis Barnaby Rodriguez - barnaby.d@pg.com 

Dr. Marwan Behisi
marwan.behisi@JHAH.com 

Dr. Peter J. Boogaard
- peter.boogaard@shell.com 

Prof. Dr. Thomas Bruning - bruening@ipa-dguv.de 

Dr. Clive Campbell - clive.campbell@syngenta.com 

Dr. Adriaan Combrinick - adriaan.combrinck@eoh.co.za 

Dr. Gleb Cxigirinszkij - gleb.csigirinszkij@monsanto.com 

Dr. Nikunj Desai - nikunj.desai@ril.com 

Dr. Andreas Flūeckiger - andreas.flueckiger@roche.com 

Dr. José Jesus Francia Romero - jjfrancia@gmail.com 

Dr. Jorge Mario Gallego Pérez - jorana@une.net.co 

Dr. Paul Gannon - paul.gannon@dupont.com 

Dr. Robert Garnier - robert.garnier@lrb.aphp.fr 

Prof Dr. John Malcolm Harrington 
jmharri6@aol.com 

Dr. Raul Huerta Mercado Tenorio - huertamercado@gmail.com 

Prof. Dr. Gaku Ichihara - gak@rs.tus.ac.jp 

Prof. Dr. Eckhardt Johanning -  johanningeckardt@verizon.net ; eckardtjohanning@attglobal.net 

Dieter Junker
dieter.a.junker@basf.com 

Dr. Heiko Udo Käefferlein - kaefferlein@ipa-dguv.de 

Dr. André Barry Kotzé - andre.kotze@aelms.com 

Prof. Dr. Thomas Kraus - tkraus@ukaachen.de ; thomas.kraus@post.rwth-aachen.de 

Dr. Ganesh Kulkarni - kulkgk@gmail.com 

Mrs. Aysegul Yuksel Kuyumcu - yuksel.a@pg.com 

Prof. Dr. Karolina Lyubomirova - carol_lub@abv.bg 

Dr. Nomonde B. Mabuya - molmab@iafrica.com 

Dr. Mauro Marciano - mauro.marciano@exxonmobil.com 

Dr. Leopold W. Miksche - leomiksche@aol.com 

Dr. Ashish Mishra - amishra@dow.com 

Dr. Vedat Mizrahi - vedat.mizrahi@unilever.com 

Dr. Shlomo Moshe - moshe222@actcom.co.il 

Dr. Michael Nasterlack - nasterlack@arcor.de 

Dr. Robert R. Orford - rorford@mayo.edu 

Dr. Oswaldo Ortiz Trigoso - oswaldo.ortiz@riotinto.com 

Dr. Aditya Paliwal - aditya.paliwal@ril.com 

Dr. Dirk Pallapies - pallapies@ipa-dguv.de 

Dr. Erich Albert Pospischil - erich.pospischil@amz.at ; epos@kabsi.at 

Dr. Erwin Radek - erwinradek@icloud.com ; erwin-radek@gmx.de 

Dr. Ranjan Rajesh - r.rajesh@ril.com 

Dr. Thirumalai Rajgopal - thirumalai.rajgopal@unilever.com 

Prof. Dr. Marko Šarić  - marko@imi.hr (Honorary member ICOH)

Dr. Peter Thakurdas - PeterThak@Gmail.com 

Dr. Andrew Thomson - andrew.thomson@sadara.com 

Dr. Kevin L. Trangle - Ktrangle@kta-md.com 

Prof. Dr. Richard Urbánek - urbanek.r@pg.com 

Elana Venter - eventer@uj.ac.za 

Dr. Hitendra Wagle - hitendra.wagle@ril.com 

Dr. Edwin A. Whiteside - edwin.w@clear.net.nz ; tcemedclinic@clear.net.nz 

Dr. Robert Winker - robert.winker@hera.co.at ; r.winker@me.com 

Prof. Dr. Maged Younes - magedyounes@gmail.com 

Dr. Moazzam Zaidi - drmoazzam@hotmail.com 

Prof. Dr. Adel Mahmoud Zakarai - zakaria1959@yahoo.com 

**********

Thank you for completing this form.
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